
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Keats House Consultative Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 23 JUNE 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: KEATS HOUSE, 10 KEATS GROVE, NW3 2RR 

Members: Munsur Ali (Chair) 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Jason Groves 
William Upton KC 
 

Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
Jim Burge 
Alexandra Lavery 
Nicholas Roe 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Jayne Moore 

jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Ian Thomas CBE, Town Clerk & Chief Executive, City of London Corporation 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PUBLIC AGENDA 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 October 2022. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2022/23 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director, Environment Department. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 34) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE CONSULTATIVE 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 The next meeting will take place on Friday 13 October 2023 at 2.30pm at Guildhall.  

 
  

 



KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 28 October 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at 
Committee Room, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 28 October 2022 at 

2.30 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Wendy Hyde (Chair) 
Munsur Ali 
Stephen Ainger 
Steven Bobasch 
 

John Foley 
John Griffiths 
Alexandra Lavery 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

Stefania Horne - Open Spaces Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
None. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, APRIL - SEPTEMBER 
2022  
Members received a report of the Executive Director, Environment, providing 
an update on Keats House for the period April – September 2022. 
 
The following points were discussed: 
 

• Following the discussion at the previous meeting, opening hours for 
Keats House were now advertised at various sites around the perimeter 
and grounds of Keats House. Keats House had also improved its control 
over the advertisement of opening times on in-house webpages, and 
was working to improve its communication to ensure accurate 
information on third-party pages. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



• Members asked whether all volunteers should receive DBS checks. . 
Officers replied that Keats House Officers had the appropriate level of 
DBS check but volunteers were not required to be currently, as they 
were always supervised and not left in a position of sole responsibility 
with children or vulnerable adults on a regular basis. Keats House’s 
policy and procedures for volunteers and Safeguarding will be reviewed 
as part of their Museum Accreditation submission, which was in 
progress, and would be revised if the advice and guidance changes.   

• Members asked if Keats House was included in the Destination City 
strategy, and if there was anything more that Keats House could do to 
publicise its connection with the City of London Corporation. Officers and 
the Chair responded to say that the current brief for Destination City was 
to focus on the Square Mile area, but that team were aware of the City 
Corporation’s wider assets. Keats House marketing material currently 
carries the City Corporation crest and a strapline explaining the 
relationship. Keats House already worked with the City Corporation’s 
corporate team in relation to the Culture Mile learning programme and 
offers links to other City Corporation’s programmes.  

• In response to a question from a Member, officers confirmed that the 
content produced for OurCityTogether had been taken offline as a 
Corporate saving. Keats House will be republishing much of the content 
produced during Keats200 and the pandemic as part of its online 
collections project for 2023-25. 

• Planning permission for the wall to replace the wooden boundary fence 
on Keats Grove was ready to submit to the London Borough of Camden. 

• Keats House had completed its Fire Management Strategy and 
undertaken remedial work as an outcome of this. Officers informed 
Members that historic properties such as Keats House would always 
have a high level of tolerable risk, and Museum Accreditation requires an 
emergency plan to be in place.  

• The ‘Poetry vs Colonialism’ project, which involved Keats House’s 
resident poet, had already helped to inform the Culture Mile Learning 
programme. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
A Member, representing Keats Community Library (KCL), asked if they could 
provide the committee with an update on the work of the Library. They informed 
other Members that the Library had an opportunity to be a ‘warm space’ for the 
winter. The Chair asked if there was adequate funding to allow for this, and 
suggested that the Library investigate the grants offered by City Bridge Trust for 
institutions offering this service. 
 
The Member representing KCL informed the Committee that there had not 
been any progress on the maintenance issues they had raised at the previous 
meeting. They did not understand why nothing had happened.. Officers replied 

Page 4



that  discussions were taking place and intervention in regards to certain items 
were imminent. The implementation of the maintenance programme is not a 
simple process and the Assistant Director would ask for a plan of action in 
relation to the issues raised and report to the next committee.  The Chair 
apologised for the time is taking to resolve matters and offered further help if 
needed.   
 
The Member representing KCL also informed the Committee that they had 
concerns over their licence to operate at 10 Keats House. Their licence had 
expired in April 2020, and since then KCL had paid for usage on a pro rata 
basis, based on the agreed licence fee. While KCL took comfort from 
reassurances from the City Corporation about the relationship, they requested 
more clarity on the progress and reassurances.  
 
Officers explained that the Committee should be aware of the Corporate 
Charity Review (‘the Review’) that will review the objectives of the Keats House 
Charity and make sure they are still fit for purpose in delivering the City 
Corporation’s priorities, and the priorities for the charity. It was important that 
the KCL licence arrangements do not prejudice the charity’s ability to take 
advantage of the benefits of any changes which may be implemented following 
the Review. The Review can be an opportunity to improve the relationship with 
KCL and the Chair emphasised the importance of the relationship between 
Keats House and Keats Community Library. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, officers confirmed that Keats House 
insured the whole building, while Keats Community Library was responsible for 
insuring their possessions, and that this was not affected by the lack of licence. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
The Town Clerk informed Members that the 2023 meetings would take place in 
June and October. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.21 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Committee(s): 
Keats House Consultative Committee 

Date(s): 
23/06/2023 

Subject: 
Update Report for Keats House Char
[...]
cence for Keats 
Community Library to operate from Ten Keats Grove until 31 March 2024 has 
been issued to their Trustees. In addition, and by mutual agreement, seven 
additional hours of use, principally on Wednesdays, have been granted by the 
Principal Curator (Keats House) under the terms of the delegated authority 
approved by Members of the Culture, Heritage & Libraries Committee at the 
same meeting. 
 

Proposals 
 
20. Members indicate their continued support for the activities and priorities of Keats 

House in delivering the Charitable Objectives, as well as contributing to 
Corporate, Departmental and wider strategic and community outcomes. 
 

Corporate & Strategic Implications 

21. The activities, projects and works outlined in this report contribute towards the 
achievement of the three aims set out in the City of London Corporate Plan 

Page 10



2018-23 including Annex 2024: Contribute to a flourishing society; Support a 
thriving economy; and Shape outstanding environments. 
 

22. The activities of Keats House are also designed to contribute to the aims and 
outcomes of the City Corporation’s Education, Creative Learning and Skills 
Strategies. 
 

23. Keats House continues to support the Environment Department to Shape 
Sustainable Future Environments through its Primary and Supporting Aims and 
Objectives and contribute to the outcomes identified in the new Natural 
Environment Division’s emerging strategic framework. 

 
Conclusion 
 
24. Keats House is again open to the public and providing its core offer of self-led 

and guided visits, with formal learning sessions and opportunities for life-long 
learning and engagement with arts and culture. Though yet to return to pre-
pandemic levels, the number of visitors, school sessions, events and private hires 
delivered are all increasing, supporting the achievement of our intended 
outcomes, including the achievement of a balanced budget for the charity. 
 

25. The ‘Young Romantics in the City’ exhibition and events programme for 2023/24 
has been launched with supporting events exploring current research themes 
planned for the summer and autumn / winter programme. Our involvement in the 
Art Fund’s The Wild Escape project and other wider initiatives, will also increase 
our profile, strengthen partnerships and help diversify our audiences in the year 
to come.  
 

26. A number of projects designed to increase physical and virtual access to Keats 
House and its collections which were delayed by the pandemic are now 
progressing and being prioritised for delivery in 2023/24. The achievement of 
these will support our application for Museum Accreditation in 2024 and, in the 
longer-term, deliver a sustainable future for the Keats House Charity, particularly 
in the lead up to the 100th anniversary of the house opening to the public, which 
we will celebrate in May 2025. 
 

Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – [Draft] Annual Report for Keats House Charity 2022/23 

• Appendix 2 – Keats House Divisional Plan 2023-26, May 2023 update 

• Appendix 3 – [Draft] Keats House Activities Plan 2023/24. 
 
 

Rob Shakespeare 
Principal Curator (Keats House), Environment Department 
 
T: 020 7332 1818 
E: rob.shakespeare@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:rob.shakespeare@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Appendix 1 – [Draft] Annual Report for Keats House Charity 2022/23  
 
Origins and Objectives of the Charity 

 
In 1921, a body called the Keats Memorial House Committee appealed to the 
public for funds to purchase the property and archive from the then private 
owners to save it from being destroyed or dissipated, and in order to preserve 
John Keats’s former home in which most of the poet’s finest work was written. 
The public appeal was successful, and the property was acquired and vested in 
the, then, Corporation of Hampstead “as a permanent trust to be restored and 
equipped with relics of the poet and to be maintained in pe
[...]
 
day in June with a small group from New River College, was very successful, 
and we hope to arrange similar events in the future. In July, the eleventh 
Keats House Creative Writing summer school took place in person at Keats 
House, with workshops by Daljit Nagra and novelist Louise Carey. 29 students 
from 7 London secondary schools took part, leading to a total of 98 instances 
of engagement over the four days. The week produced some very strong 
writing, which was collated in an anthology and distributed back to the 
participating schools and students. 
 
We also collaborated with Culture Mile Learning initiatives such as ‘Poetry 
Versus Colonialism’ to explore and reveal the, often hidden, histories of 
objects in the house, and piloted Culture Mile Learning’s ‘Culturally Speaking’ 
oracy project in partnership with Speakers Trust. Both of these initiatives help 
us to diversify the creative learning and social outcomes we support and 
engage us with schools, teachers and learners who may not otherwise visit 
the house.  
 
A dedicated core team of volunteers continue their enthusiastic support for 
Keats House through two main programmes: volunteer tours for visitors to 
Keats House, which take place on most afternoons we are open to the public; 
and support for our live events programme, principally through ‘Afternoon 
Poems’, free themed poetry readings on the second Sunday of most months. 
In addition, one under-graduate volunteer gave most of her summer vacation 
to volunteering front of house, welcoming visitors to the house, and volunteers 
assisted with the delivery of several events, including Open House Festival. In 
total, 15 individuals have provided over 638 hours of their time to support 
activities at Keats House in 2022/23. As always, we would like to 
acknowledge and thank all our volunteers for their continued support for the 
Charity and its activities, especially in light of the impact of the pandemic on 
their own lives.  
 
Keats House continue to work with Roehampton University to support a 
doctoral research student to work with the collections held at Keats House 
and London Metropolitan Archives. This programme, which commenced in 
October 2020, is funded through the Techne Doctoral Training Programme 
through to 2024, resulting in new insights and interpretations of our 
collections. At this stage in their research, regular access to our collections at 
LMA is a necessary requirement and the active support of our colleagues at 
LMA has been instrumental in facilitating this. 
 

In 2022/23, Keats House opened to the public on 172 days, with a total of 

Page 16



5,149 recorded visits to the house during that period. For comparison, 11,755 
people visited Keats House in 2019/20 and 2,575 in 2021/22. The number of 
people visiting Keats House has therefore doubled on the previous year, when 
restrictions were still partly in place, but remains at only 44% of pre-pandemic 
levels. 
 
Income from admissions, shop sales and private hires has risen along with the 
increase in numbers visiting the house and booking in-person events. It has 
not yet been possible to achieve the levels of income previously derived from 
admissions, shop sales, events hires or events prior to the pandemic, 
although it is anticipated that a full recovery will be achieved by 2024/25. 
 
As a condition of the premises licence for 10 Keats Grove, Keats House 
Consultative Committee receive a twice-yearly report of licensable events held 
at the House, to ensure that the operating schedule and conditions are being 
upheld. To report that no activities involving the sale of alcohol have taken 
place to date in 2022/23 under Keats House’s premises licence. As referred to 
above, four events were delivered from the premises for Hampstead Summer 
Festival which involved the sale of alcohol and other licensable activities 
under TENs obtained by the organisers. Complimentary drinks were also 
served at a small number of privat
[...]
8. 

Shape outstanding environments 

• Make our collections more accessible by launching our new collections 

management database, including an online, searchable catalogue. 

• Continue to work with our major partners (London Metropolitan Archives, the Keats 

Foundation, K-SMA, KSAA, The Poetry Society, Roehampton University / Techne, 

Poetry Versus Colonialism and Keats Community Library) and establish new 

partnerships, to enrich and diversify our cultural offer. 

• Support City Surveyor’s to deliver the project to improve access in the garden of 10 

Keats Grove, with funding from LB Camden’s Community Infrastructure Levy. 

• Work with North London Open Spaces & Heath Hands volunteers to further 

enhance the garden at 10 Keats Grove. 

 

To find out more and follow our progress visit: 

www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/keats   keatshouse        keatshousemuseum 

Page 34

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/keats

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Update Report for Keats House Charity, 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - DRAFT Keats House Charity report 2022-23
	Appendix 2 - Keats House Divisional Plan 2023-26 - May 2023 update
	appendix-3-draft-keats-House-activities-plan-2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


KEATS HOUSE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 23 June 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Keats House Consultative Committee held at Keats 
House, 10 Keats Grove, NW3 2RR on Friday, 23 June 2023 at 2.30 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Foley (Deputy Chairman) 
John Griffiths 
Stephen Ainger 
 

Steven Bobasch 
Jim Burge 
 

 
In Attendance 
  
 
Officers: 
Rob Shakespeare - Department of Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Jason Groves and Nicholas Roe. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
On DBS checks: A Member sought an update on the issue. The meeting heard 
that young people were frequent visitors to the House and therefore enhanced 
DBS checks were appropriate – but that volunteers were always accompanied 
by a DBS-checked staff member, they did not necessarily come to the House 
very often, nor did they meet criteria around regulated activity (therefore they 
did not meet the frequency and role-based criteria for DBS checks). In the 
event that a learning volunteer role was developed then it was likely that a DBS 
check would be appropriate.  
 
In response to a question on the practicality of allocating a volunteer to always 
be with a staff member, the meeting heard that there was no way of avoiding a 
situation whereby a volunteer was always with a paid staff member. 
 
In response to clarification on non DBS-checked people in the gardens visited 
frequently by children, the meeting heard that children were always with 
parents or carers and were therefore not the direct responsibility of the House 
(while school groups were accompanied and supervised by teachers and paid 
staff members – as set out in the risk assessment). 
 



On the inclusion of Keats House in the Destination City strategy, a Member 
commented that there was no mention of Keats House on the Destination City 
(DC) website and that there ought to be a link to the Corporation’s other assets, 
including the London Metropolitan Archives. A Member noted that the matter 
had been raised with the DC executive and that the matter was being 
considered. The meeting noted improvements to the Keats House website.  
 
A Member sought clarification on museum accreditation: the Committee heard 
that Keats House has not yet been invited to be involved, and the Museum will 
not need to make a submission before 2024.    
  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 28 October 2022 be agreed as 
an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

4. UPDATE REPORT FOR KEATS HOUSE CHARITY, 2022/23  
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director, Environment 
together with three appendices: [Draft] Annual Report for Keats House Charity 
2022/23; Keats House Divisional Plan 2023-26, May 2023 update; and [Draft] 
Keats House Activities Plan 2023/24. 
 
Noting the importance of retaining and protecting core funding, a Member 
asked whether there was any competition for funding for Keats House (KH) in 
the light of City of London Corporation (CoLC) reorganisation initiatives. The 
meeting heard that opportunities for access to hitherto untapped funding were 
being explored across the full CoL heritage portfolio, and that there appeared to 
be no negative impacts to KH.  
 
A Member asked whether any external funding targets or benchmark 
expectations had been set. The meeting heard that the current year’s income 
target was fixed, and that KH benefited from the generous CoLC support for 
core staffing and service delivery. The meeting heard that longer-term targets 
included an expectation that new posts would be self-funding. The Committee 
noted that positive or negative balances at the end of the year were directed in 
or out of the charity reserves. The reserve was expected to be reduced to the 
charity reserve target level of £20K, and investments are being made in 
collection cataloguing management software alongside other projects including 
improvements to the visitor entrance area and the front pedestrian entry area (a 
dual-height wall). 
 
A Member asked why it had taken so long for the boundary wall to be given 
attention and whether there was a budgetary impact to the delay. The meeting 
heard that a combination of factors came into play: London Borough of Camden 
had initially approved spending to enhance accessibility to the grounds and 
house to include improvements to toilets, pathways and lighting (partly to 
facilitate evening events) - however the consultation process had been lengthy, 
and costs had increased after the pandemic necessitating further quotes 
resulting in only partial approval of all the costs. A further proposal was being 
supported by the CoLC that could draw on a local community levy that would 
require local stakeholder support.   
 



In response to a question on the expiry date for planning application 
submissions, the meeting heard that the time limit was three years and that a 
light-touch reapproval was likely, particularly as some of the project had been 
started.      
 
Noting that a new councillor at Camden was in place, a Member asked whether 
councillors had been contacted. The meeting heard that local councillors would 
be contacted soon.  
 
A Member sought confirmation that best practice among CoL museum 
accreditation expertise was being shared – the meeting heard that such 
knowledge was being actively shared including expertise at the Guildhall Art 
Gallery, noting that the level of excellence in governance at CoL was an asset 
to the museum accreditation process.   
 
A Member sought clarification on the connection with Cardiff University and the 
rationale behind the support from Cardiff. The meeting heard that KH also 
worked with Roehampton University, and that the status of KH within the field of 
Romanticism had resulted in interest from academics in the field.      
 
A Member pointed out that the CoLC’s Education Board was in the process of 
refreshing its education strategy and sought confirmation that KH was abreast 
of that strategy, particularly in respect of outdoor learning. The meeting noted 
that those links were being actively developed and that plans were being 
developed with the CoLC’s Education Strategy Unit for 2024.   
 
A Member commented on the relatively slow recovery of private hire events, 
noting that it was a widespread issue among comparable venues, and 
suggested that ward club events might be worth exploring.    
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

7. DATE AND LOCATION OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at time not specified 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
jayne.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


